

No. 07-5291

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

THE BRONX HOUSEHOLD OF FAITH, ROBERT HALL,
AND JACK ROBERTS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK
AND COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10,

Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING APPELLEES AND URGING AFFIRMANCE

MICHAEL J. GARCIA
United States Attorney
Southern District of New York

DAVID J. KENNEDY
Assistant United States Attorney
United States Attorney's Office
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
(212) 637-2733

GRACE CHUNG BECKER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

DENNIS J. DIMSEY
ERIC W. TREENE
KARL N. GELLERT
Attorneys
United States Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, DC 20044-4403
(202) 353-4441

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|--|------|
| INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES. | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE. | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS. | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. | 6 |
| ARGUMENT | |
| THE BOARD’S PROFFERED REASONS FOR EXCLUDING RELIGIOUS WORSHIP SERVICES ARE INSUFFICIENT TO WITHSTAND CONSTITUTIONAL SCRUTINY. | |
| 9 | |
| A. <i>The Board’s Policy Is Presumptively Unconstitutional Viewpoint Discrimination Because The Board Has Not Shown That There Are Objective Differences Between The Excluded Speech And The Permitted Speech.</i> | 10 |
| 1. <i>The First Amendment Protects Religious Viewpoints Just As Other Viewpoints.</i> | 10 |
| 2. <i>The Substance Of Bronx Household’s Meetings Is Consistent With The Purposes Of The Limited Public Forum, And Not Distinguishable From Other Permitted Activities.</i> | 13 |
| 3. <i>The Board’s Arguments That Religious Worship Services Are Meaningfully Different From Otherwise Permitted Speech Are Erroneous.</i> | 16 |
| a. <i>The Board Has Not Identified Any Viewpoint Neutral, Constitutionally Relevant Differences Between The Excluded And The Permitted Speech.</i> | 17 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

PAGE

b. The Board Has Not Shown That Excluding Religious Worship Services Advances Its Purported Purposes Or Interests. 19

c. The Board May Not Create A Separate Category Of “Religious Worship Services” To Exclude Bronx Household’s Sunday Meetings. 22

4. This Court’s Decision In Bronx Household I Does Not Control The Issue Of Whether The Board’s Policy Is Permissible Subject Matter Discrimination. 25

B. The Board’s Policy Creates Rather Than Avoids Establishment Clause Concerns. 27

CONCLUSION. 33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND ANTI-VIRUS STATUS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES: | PAGE |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Board of Educ.</i> , 226 F. Supp. 2d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... | 3-4, 15 |
| <i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Board of Educ.</i> , 331 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2003). | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Board of Educ.</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 581 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Board of Educ.</i> , 492 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007). | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Community Sch. Dist. No. 10</i> , 127 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1074 (1998). | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993). | 11, 20 |
| <i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985). | 18-19 |
| <i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985). | 13-14 |
| <i>Davenport v. Washington Educ. Ass’n</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2372 (2007)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Faith Ctr. Church Evangelistic Ministries v. Glover</i> , 480 F.3d 891 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 143 (2007)..... | 21 |
| <i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 202 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 2000). | 3 |
| <i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001). | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)..... | 31 |

| CASES (cont.): | PAGE |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Islamic Ctr. of Miss., Inc. v. City of Starkville</i> , 840 F.2d 293 (5th Cir. 1988)..... | 23 |
| <i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993). | 12 |
| <i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982). | 18 |
| <i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educ. Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)..... | 12 |
| <i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995). | 12, 18, 29-30 |
| <i>Skoros v. City of New York</i> , 437 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 1245 (2007). | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996). | 18 |
| <i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981). | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)..... | 31 |
| RULE: | |
| Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)..... | 2 |
| MISCELLANEOUS: | |
| New York Education Law § 414(c) (McKinney 2002)..... | 2 |
